\\\I\\B ®
& \

(& (& .

] £

NOT IN AUTOMATIC
START MODE

Q

OVER
S Qoo

OVER
SPEED @

SYSTEMS, INC.

Operator’s Manual

“C” Option Control Panel

@ WANUAL .)

Q Q

PRE ALARM
Low

H i PRE ALARM
z W HIGH
N \ 6 cooL
X TEMP
Y
X Low
cooL
TEMP

Low
BATT
VOLTAGE

0000 1
TOTAL HOURS
RUPTURE

BASIN
FILLING

Low
FUEL

/INCREASE \

HIGH
FUEL

HIGH
BATT
VOLTAGE ®

Q
Q
VOLTAGE
ADJUST




SAFETY RULES Important Safety Instructions

“C” Option Control Panel

7\

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - The manufacturer suggests that these rules for safe
operation be copied and posted in potential hazard areas. Safety should be stressed to all
operators and potential operators of this equipment.

Study these SAFETY RULES carefully before
installing, operating, or servicing this equipment.
Become familiar with this manual and all literature
pertaining to your generator set and related equip-
ment. This equipment can operate safely, efficiently,
and reliably only if it is properly installed, operated,
and maintained. Many accidents are caused by failing
to follow simple and fundamental rules or precau-
tions.

Generac cannot possibly anticipate every possible cir-
cumstance that might involve a hazard. The warn-
ings in this manual, and on tags and decals
affixed to your equipment, are, therefore, not all-inclu-
sive. If you use a procedure, work method, or operating
technique Generac does not specifically recommend,
you must satisfy yourself that it is safe for you and oth-
ers. You also must make sure the procedure, work
method, or operating technique that you choose does
not render the equipment unsafe.

A GENERAL HAZARDS A

* For safety reasons, Generac recommends that this
equipment be installed and serviced by a Generac
Authorized Service Dealer or other qualified electri-
cian or installation technician who is familiar with
applicable codes, standards, and regulations. The
operator also must comply with all such codes, stan-
dards, and regulations.

* When working on this equipment, remain alert at all
times. Never work on the equipment when you are
physically or mentally fatigued.

* Inspect the equipment regularly, and promptly repair
or replace all worn, damaged or defective parts,
using only factory-approved parts.

* Before performing any maintenance on the generator
or any related equipment, disconnect the generator’s
battery cables to prevent accidental startup.
Disconnect the cable from the battery post, indicated
by a NEGATIVE, NEG, or (-) first. Reconnect that
cable last.

/\ ELECTRICAL HAZARDS A\

* Generators produce dangerous electrical voltages
and can cause fatal electrical shock. Avoid contact
with bare wires, terminals, connections, etc., while
the generator and related equipment are running,
Ensure all appropriate covers, guards, and barri-
ers are in place before operating the equipment. If
you must work around an operating unit, stand on
an insulated, dry surface to reduce shock hazard.

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.

Do not handle any kind of electrical device while
standing in water, while barefoot, or while hands or
feet are wet. DANGEROUS ELECTRICAL SHOCK
MAY RESULT.

If people must stand on metal or concrete while
installing, operating, servicing, adjusting, or repair-
ing this equipment, place insulative mats over a dry
wooden platform. Work on the equipment only while
standing on such insulative mats.

Wire gauge sizes of electrical wiring, cables, and cord
sets must be adequate to handle the maximum elec-
trical current (amperage) to which they will be sub-
jected.

Before installing or servicing this equipment, make
sure that all power voltage supplies are positively
TURNED OFF at their source. Failure to do so will
result in hazardous and possibly fatal electrical
shock.

When installed with an automatic transfer switch, the
generator may crank and start anytime, without
warning. To prevent injuries caused by sudden start-
up, disable the generator’s automatic start circuit
before working on, or around, the unit. Then, place
a “Do Not Operate” tag on the generator control
panel and on the transfer switch.

In case of an accident caused by electric shock,
immediately shut down the source of electrical
power. If this is not possible, attempt to free the vic-
tim from the live conductor. AVOID DIRECT CON-
TACT WITH THE VICTIM. Use a nonconducting
implement, such as, a rope or board, to free the vic-
tim from the live conductor. If the victim is uncon-
scious, apply first aid and get immediate medical
help.

Never wear jewelry when working on this equipment.
Jewelry can conduct electricity, resulting in electric
shock, or may get caught in moving components,
causing injury.

FIRE HAZARDS

For fire safety, the generator and related equipment
must be installed and maintained properly.
Installation always must comply with applicable
codes, standards, laws, and regulations. Adhere
strictly to local, state, and national electrical and
building codes. Comply with regulations the
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) has established. Also, ensure that the
equipment is installed in accordance with the man-
ufacturer’s instructions and recommendations.
Following proper installation, do nothing that
might alter a safe installation and render the unit
in noncompliance with the aforementioned codes,
standards, laws, and regulations.




Table of Contents TABLE
p OF
“C” Option Control Panel —
P CONTENTS
Safety Rules Inside Front Cover Section 2 — Operation 7
2.1 Operating Unit with Manually-Operated
Section 1 — General Information y Transfer Switch ........ccccoooiiiii 7
1.1 OVEIVIEW ..eeiiiiieiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeeeeeeeeeee s 2 2.2 Operating Unit with Automatic Transfer Switch ..7
1.2  Control Panel Components ..............cccoeeuvvvvvvrnnnnns 2 2.2.1  Manual Startup and Transfer ................ 7
1.3 Optional EQUipment .........c...ccocceevreveeeeeeeneenn.. 2 2.2.2  Manual Retransfer and Engine
1.3.1 Remote Annunciator Panel...........oooeeiii .. 2 Shutdown ........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 7
1.3.2 Remote Relay Panel .........c...ccccoeovvennnne.. 2 2.2.3  Preventing Automatic Startup ................ 8
1.3.3 Additional Options........c.ceceuueeiiiniennnnnenn. 2
1.4 Panel Face Components ...........cccceeeerevivrunnneenennnn. 2 Appendix 1 - Electrical Data 9
1.4.1 AC Voltmeter .........cccevvuevveiiiinniieinnneneennn. 2
1.4.2 AC Ammeter ..........ccooocevviiiiiiiiiiniin. 2
1.4.3 Frequency Meter ...........ccccoevevvevevenens. 2 Appendix 2 - Exploded Views and Parts Lists ...... 16
1.4.4 Line-Phase Selector Switch ........cc.......... 3
1.4.5 Voltage Adjust Potentiometer .................. 3 .
1.4.6 Coolant Temperature Gauge .................. 3 Appendix 3 — Notes 24
1.4.7 Oil Pressure Gauge ..........ccccceeeeeieeeneeinns 3
1.4.8  DC VOIMELET «.vovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererennn. 3 AUTHORIZED SERVICE
1.4.9  HOUIMELET «.oevveiieeieeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3 DEALER LOCATION
1.4.10 Start/Stop Switch......ccccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiinni. 4
1.4.11 Auto/Off/Manual Switch .............ccceuurenn 4 To locate the GENERAC AUTHORIZED SERVICE
1.4.12 Panel FUSE ..ccccooviiieiiieiiiieciieie e 4 DEALER nearest you, please call this number:
1.5 Engine Monitor Panel ................c.ccciiiiinnnnn. 4
1.5.1 Not in Automatic Start Mode Lamp ........ 4 1-800-333-1322
1.5.2 Overcrank Lamp ........cccceeeeiiieiiniennnneen. 4 DEALER LOCATION INFORMATION
1.5.3 High Coolant Temperature Lamp............ 4 CAN BE OBTAINED AT THIS NUMBER.
1.5.4 Overspeed Lamp ....c....cceuveeiueeinnneennnneenn. 4
1.5.5 Low Oil Pressure Lamp ..........cccceeeeunneenn. 5
1.5.6 RPM Sensor Loss Lamp..........cccceeeeunneenn. 5
1.5.7 Test/Reset Switch......c..ccooeevviiiiiiiiiinnii. 5
1.6 Optional Annunciator Panel ..........c....cco.ociiieeaie. 5
1.7 Optional Remote Annunciator.............ccc..cccueeennnn. 6
1.8 Optional Alarm Relay ........cccceceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneennnns 6
1.9 Preparation Before Startup ......c....ccooeeeeiiiiinneiinnnn. 6
1.9.1  Prior to Initial Startup .......c...ccceveeennn. 6
1.9.2  Startup Inspection ........c..cceeeveiiinnienneen. 7

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 1




GENERAL

Section 1 — General Information

INFORMATION “C" Option Control Panel

1.1 OVERVIEW

The “C” option control panel is an analog generator
set control panel designed for Generac’s range of
standby generators. It allows for either manual (elec-
tric) or automatic startup and shutdown.

The panel is housed in a steel sheet metal enclosure
that meets NEMA 1 specifications. The front face of
the panel includes a number of analog meters and
gauges that indicate generator operating conditions,
several indicator lamps for annunciation of engine
fault shutdowns, and various other generator set con-
trols.

1.2 CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS
The control panel contains one main printed-circuit
board (PCB), the automatic voltage regulator (AVR),
various discrete components, and terminal blocks for
external connections.

To find locations of the circuit board, refer to
Appendix 2 for the control panel exploded view. The
PCB has the following defined functions.

—A\ WARNING A—

n Remove the 15-amp fuse from the front of the
panel during all engine maintenance to guard
against accidental or remote startup.

2 Generac® Power Systems, Inc.

1.3 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
4 1.3.1 REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

When connected to the generator via a 19 wire connec-
tion link, this multi-light remote indicator panel will
display the generator’s status.

4 1.3.2 REMOTE RELAY PANEL

This panel is similar to the remote annunciator, but, in
addition to indicator lights, it provides relay contact
closures for status (e.g., alarms).

4 1.3.3 ADDITIONAL OPTIONS

The following are some of the more frequently request-
ed optional accessories for the “C” option control panel:

* Emergency stop button
¢ Oil temperature gauge

* Engine run relay

* 100 dBa alarm horn

* Over/Under voltage relay

* Voltage adjust potentiometer (Standard on all units
that does not use the Marathon alternator.)

1.4 PANEL FACE COMPONENTS
(FIGURE 1.1, PAGE 3)

¢ 1.4.1 ACVOLTMETER

This meter indicates the generator AC output voltage.
(Also see “Line-phase Selector Switch” and “Voltage
Adjust Potentiometer” in this section.) To determine
the nominal rated AC voltage of your unit, refer to
your unit's data plate.

NOTE:

Some generators are reconnectable to a variety
of voltages. Some units may be equipped with a
rotary “Voltage Selector Switch.” Be sure to
read the “Generator AC Lead Connections” sec-
tion in your Owner’s Manual.

¢ 1.42 AC AMMETER

This meter indicates the current draw of connected
electrical loads, in amps. Also, see “Line-phase
Selector Switch.” For continuous operation, never
exceed the rated maximum continuous current
capacity of your generator.

4 1.4.3 FREQUENCY METER

This meter indicates the generator’s AC output fre-
quency in “Hertz” (cycles per second).




Section 1 — General Information

GENERAL

“c” Option Control Panel INFORMATION

Figure 1.1 - “C"” Option Panel Components

AC FREQUENCY
DASH LIGHT VETER
AC VOLTMETER
6-LAMP ENGINE \ AC AMNETER / OPTIONAL
MONITOR PANEL \ / ANNUNCIATOR
- PANEL
o
X i
CRaNK © gg;; V' A Hz : :
1
TEST/RESET 0= O K fl K ! |
SWITCH w, O ! .
o O Ben — — -0 || | !
RESET Loss ,
| 1
1
COOLANT ! !
TEMPERATURE ————— R \
GAUGE HOURS ! ——HOURMETER
| [
sk, ruse o VOLTAGE ! X
PREHEAT ' -y B , , | !
SWITCH ® s©m,, 9 L
2
oL / \
PRESSURE \
GAUGE DC AMMETER
START/STOP LINE-PHASE VOLTAGE ADJUST
SWITCH SELECTOR SWITCH POTENTIOMETER
AUTO/OFF/MANUAL 15 AMP
SWITCH FUSE

4 1.4.4 LINE-PHASE SELECTOR SWITCH

This four-position switch permits you to select either
line-to-line or line-to-neutral readings on the panel
voltmeter and ammeter. Switch positions are as fol-
lows:

Switch | Single-phase Units | Three-phase units
1 Line E1 to Neutral Line E1 to E2
2 Line E3 to Neutral Line E2 to E3
3 Line E1 to E3 Line E3 to E1
o No Reading No Reading

4 1.4.5 VOLTAGE ADJUST POTENTIOMETER

This potentiometer permits the operator to “fine-
adjust” the generator’s AC output voltage. Adjustment
range is plus or minus 5 percent from the midpoint.
Turn the knob clockwise to increase voltage, counter-
clockwise to decrease voltage.

4 1.4.6 COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE

This gauge indicates the engine coolant temperature.
Normal operating temperature should read between
185° to 215°F (85° to 102°C). If coolant temperature
exceeds a safe level, the engine shuts down automat-
ically.

NOTE:

Actual coolant temperature reading may vary due
to variables, such as, ambient temperature,
applied load, or cooling system condition.

4 1.4.7 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

This gauge indicates oil pressure during operation.
After warm-up, oil pressure should be about 25-90
psi. Generac recommends that the operator record
the normal oil pressure during initial startup.
Sudden changes in oil pressure after first starting
indicate a possible engine problem.

NOTE:

Engine oil pressure may vary, depending on oil
viscosity, oil temperature, engine speed, ambient
temperature, etc. The engine automatically shuts
down if oil pressure drops below a safe level.
(10 psi.)

¢ 1.4.8 DC AMMETER

The engine is equipped with a belt-driven DC alter-
nator, which charges the battery while the unit is run-
ning. This ammeter indicates the rate of charge to the
battery during operation. If the needle drops to the
left of zero, battery is discharging. Investigate and
correct this problem immediately. Erratic movement
of the needle should also be corrected immediately.

¢ 1.49 HOURMETER

The hourmeter provides a continuous indication of
engine/generator operating time, in hours and tenths
of hours. Use the hourmeter with the periodic main-
tenance schedule (See “Maintenance” section).

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 3



Section 1 — General Information

GENERAL

INFORMATION “C" Option Control Panel

4 1.4.10 START/STOP SWITCH

Use this switch to crank and start the engine manu-
ally, or to shut down an operating engine.

* To crank and start engine, first set the
Auto/Off/Manual switch to its “Manual” position.

* Hold the Start/Stop switch at “Start.” When the
engine starts, release the switch to its center (run)
position.

* To shut engine down, set the switch to its “Stop”
position.

¢ 1.4.11 AUTO/OFF/MANUAL SWITCH

This safety switch should be used to prevent auto-
matic startup of the engine when working on the
engine/generator. Use the switch as follows:

» Auto Position

Always set switch to AUTO for automatic system
operation. This means that, when this generator is
installed with a GTS-type automatic transfer switch,
the generator automatically cranks and starts when
the utility source voltage drops below a preset level,
or the unit exercises if programmed to do so.

» Off Position

The engine cannot be started either automatically or
manually. Always set switch to OFF before working
on, or around, the engine-generator.

» Manual Position

The engine can be cranked and started manually
using the panel Start/Stop switch. The engine will not
start automatically.

NOTE:

Also see “Engine Monitor Panel.” With switch set
to either OFF or MANUAL, a “Not in Automatic
Start Mode” lamp lights up on the panel.

4 1.4.12 PANEL FUSE

This fuse protects the control console’s DC circuits
against overload. If the fuse element melts open due
to an overload, engine cranking and startup will not
be possible. Should fuse replacement become neces-
sary, use only an identical fuse.

) Generac® Power Systems, Inc.

1.5 ENGINE MONITOR PANEL

This panel has five advisory shutdown lamps for sep-
arate engine fault conditions, plus a “Not in
Automatic Start Mode” lamp. Cranking and starting
will not be possible while any one, or more, of engine
fault conditions lamps is lit, with the exception of
“Not in Auto” illuminated in the manual mode. The
following apply:

* A “lamp ON” condition indicates that fault condi-
tion has been “latched” by DC control/latch-crank
circuit board.

* If any one of the lamps is ON (fault condition
latched), the engine cannot be cranked either man-
ually or automatically.

* To unlatch a fault (that is, to turn a lamp OFF) and
permit cranking, push the Test/Reset switch in.
Lamp goes OFF, allowing for additional cranking.

4 1.5.1 NOT IN AUTOMATIC START MODE LAMP

This lamp comes ON to indicate that automatic start-
up of the engine is not possible. The lamp lights up
whenever the Auto/Off/Manual switch is set to OFF or
MANUAL.

4 1.5.2 OVERCRANK LAMP

The control console houses a DC control/latch-crank
circuit board that controls engine startup and shut-
down. During automatic startup, the engine cranks
for about five seconds, rests for about five seconds,
and so on, until eight of the crank-rest cycles have
occurred. At the end of eight attempts, cranking
stops, and the overcrank lamp goes ON.

4 1.5.3 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE LAMP

This lamp comes ON if coolant temperature is too
high or coolant level is too low. The engine shuts
down automatically when such unsafe conditions
occur. The following apply:

* If the engine is started with an existing high coolant
temperature or low coolant level condition, the
engine shuts down, and lamp comes ON when
engine speed reaches about 1000 rpm.

* If the engine starts normally but high tempera-
ture/low coolant level develops later, the engine
shuts down, and light comes ON immediately.

& 1.5.4 OVERSPEED LAMP

An engine overspeed above a safe limit causes the
engine to automatically shut down, which turns ON
the indicator lamp. The overspeed lamp comes on
when the unit is run at a 15% faster rpm than rated.




Section 1 — General Information

4 1.5.5 LOW OIL PRESSURE LAMP

This lamp lights up (latches) to indicate low oil pres-
sure in the engine as follows:

* During cranking, after engine has reached 800 to
1000 rpm, the circuit allows four seconds for oil
pressure to build.

* In auto mode, if the unit runs above 800-1000 rpm
for more than four seconds, and oil pressure is
below a safe level, the engine shuts down, but the
lamp does NOT go ON. The system then actuates
eight restart attempts; the engine shuts down, and
the lamp goes ON.

* If the engine starts normally with good oil pres-
sure, but oil pressure drops later, the system waits
five seconds for oil pressure to be restored. If pres-
sure is still low after a five-second delay, the engine
shuts down, and the lamp goes ON immediately.

4 1.5.6 RPM SENSOR LOSS LAMP

Units with the “C” Option console are equipped with
an rpm sensor, which is mounted directly over the
engine flywheel gear teeth. This sensor is a magnetic
pickup that emits an electrical pulse at the passage of
each flywheel gear tooth. Sensor electrical signals are
used by the DC control/latch-crank circuit board as
engine speed (rpm) signals. The circuit board uses
these rpm signals (a) to establish a starter lockout
speed, and (b) to shut down the engine if the engine
runs too fast (overspeed). If the rpm signals to the
circuit board are lost, engine shutdown occurs, but
the lamp will not light, (i.e., the condition will not
latch), then, depending on whether the sensor signal
loss occurred during a manual or an automatic start
attempt, the following events occur:

» Manual Startup

If the engine starts within two seconds after cranking
begins, shutdown occurs as soon as the Start/Stop
switch is released, but without a lamp ON condition
(latching does not occur). If engine does not start
within two seconds after cranking begins, which dis-
ables starting, the rpm sensor loss light goes ON.

» Automatic Startup

The engine recranks within about one second after it
has stopped. If sensor loss persists, engine shuts
down, and lamp lights about two seconds after
cranking has restarted.

If engine starts within two seconds after recrank has
begun, the starter remains engaged until the two-sec-
ond delay is over.

GENERAL

“C” Option Control Panel INFORMATION

& 1.5.7 TEST/RESET SWITCH

To test all lamps, push this switch in. Following any
fault shutdown with any monitor panel lamp illu-
mintaed, engine cranking is inhibited. To reset the
system (unlatch a fault) and crank the engine again,
push the switch in (lamp must go out). If the switch
is actuated with the engine running, only the lamps
will be tested. The engine will not shut down.

NOTE:

If engine shuts down due to some unmonitored
problem (such as, out of fuel or failed ignition sys-
tem), none of the lamps will come ON. If such an
unmonitored shutdown occurs with the
Auto/Off/Manual switch set to AUTO, engine
recranks and attempts to start for any of the cycles
remaining in the eight-crank limit. After all eight
crank cycles have been used, the engine shuts
down, and the OVERCRANK lamp goes ON.

1.6 OPTIONAL ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

Some units may come equipped with a factory-
installed annunciator panel having up to nine annun-
ciated fault conditions displayed. This optional panel
is often called a “prealarm” panel, since it warns of
impending problems before an actual fault shutdown
occurs.

The panel is designed to monitor various engine con-
dition-sensing devices having normally-open (N.O.) or
normally-closed (N.C.) contacts.

Figure 1.2 — Optional Annunciator (Prealarm)
Panel

@

PRE-ALARM
LOW OIL
PRESSURE

PRE-ALARM
HIGH COOL.
TEMP

Low cooL
TEMP

Low
FUEL

ALARM HORN
ON/OFF

HIGH
BATTERY
VOLTAGE

Low
BATTERY
VOLTAGE

HIGH
OILTEMP
SHUTDOWN

HIGH
OILTEMP
PRE-ALARM

@ @

OO0 0000000,

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 5



GENERAL

Section 1 — General Information

INFORMATION “C" Option Control Panel

1.7 OPTIONAL REMOTE
ANNUNCIATOR

An optional 18-light REMOTE annunciator panel you
can mount on a wall (Figure 1.3) is also available. For
information on the remote annunciator panels, ask
your dealer/distributor or consult the factory. Ask for
information on the Models 9555 and 9556 remote
annunciator panels. The following apply to the
remote annunciator panels:

* It is designed for use with installation having a
Generac Power Systems GTS-type transfer switch
and a “C” Option control panel.

* The panel is available in both flush-mounted
(Model 9556) and surface-mounted (Model 9555)
configurations.

* The panel has a built-in audible alarm horn, with a
reset switch to turn off the horn without disturbing
the lighted indication.

* Remote monitoring of the standby generator set
provides enough information to avoid unnecessary
maintenance trips to the generator site.

Figure 1.3 — Optional 18-Light Remote
Annunciator

\
1.8 STANDARD ALARM RELAY

The generator’s DC control/latch-crank circuit board
is equipped with an alarm relay “driver”. All units
with “C” Option control panels are equipped with an
alarm relay that is connected to the circuit board
driver (Figure 1.4). If any one or more of the five
annunciated shutdown faults occur, the circuit board
driver energizes the optional alarm relay.

A remote-mounted alarm or annunciator device may
be connected across the relay contacts so that a fail-
ure will turn on the remote alarm or device. The con-
nected alarm device may range from an alarm horn
to a warning light to a telephone dialer with a pre-
recorded message. The alarm relay normally-open,
normally-closed, and common contacts are shown in
Figure 1.4.

6 Generac® Power Systems, Inc.

Figure 1.4 — Standard Alarm Relay

Y
NC. 209 =1 3=
N.O.— 211 I e=
c 2 =7 9=
—=A B——

N\ J

——15A +12 VOLTS DC

229

DC CONTROL-LATCH
CRANK CIRCUIT BOARD

1.9 PREPARATION BEFORE STARTUP

The instructions in this section assume that the
standby generator has been properly installed, serv-
iced, tested, adjusted, and otherwise prepared for
use by a competent, qualified installation contractor.
Be sure to read RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION on
the inside of the front cover carefully, before attempt-
ing to operate this (and related) equipment.

4 1.9.1 PRIOR TO INITIAL STARTUP

Before starting the generator for the first time, the
installer must complete the following:

* Properly locate and properly mount the generator,
transfer switch, and other standby system compo-
nents, in strict compliance with applicable codes,
standards, and regulations.

* Make sure the fuel supply system to the generator
(a) delivers the correct fuel at the correct pressure,
and (b) is properly purged and leak-tested accord-
ing to code. No fuel leakage is permitted.

* Have the engine crankcase properly filled to the
correct level with the recommended oil.

* Have engine cooling system properly filled with rec-
ommended coolant mixture. Check the system for
leaks and other problems.

* If engine is equipped with a mechanical governor,
make sure the governor is properly filled with oil.
Use crankcase oil to fill.

* Check engine v-belt tension and belt condition.

* Make sure the generator is properly connected to
an approved earth ground.

* The generator battery must be fully charged, prop-
erly installed and interconnected, and ready for
use.



Section 2 — Operation

4 1.9.2 STARTUP INSPECTION

A standard, three-part form entitled “Startup
Inspection for Standby Power Systems” (Part No.
67377) should be completed by the installation tech-
nician or engineer. As stated on the form, inspections
are to be performed only by factory-trained person-
nel. The installer should complete the form and dis-
tribute copies as follows:

* White copy: Mail to Generac Service Department,
PO. Box 310, Eagle, WI 53119.

* Pink copy: For service file of installing dealer.

* Yellow copy: For the customer’s records.

2.1 OPERATING UNIT WITH MANUALLY
OPERATED TRANSFER SWITCH

If your generator was installed with a transfer switch
capable of manual operation only, the following
applies. A manually-operated transfer switch is one
that will not provide automatic startup and does not
include the intelligence circuit.

2.2 OPERATING UNIT WITH
AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

If your generator has been installed with a Generac
“GTS”-type automatic transfer switch, the engine may
be started and stopped either automatically or man-
ually.

IMPORTANT: BE SURE TO READ THE APPLICA-
BLE AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MANUAL
CAREFULLY. DIFFERENCES EXIST BETWEEN
TRANSFER SWITCHES.

4 2.2.1 MANUAL STARTUP AND TRANSFER

To crank and start the engine and to transfer electri-
cal loads to the STANDBY power source, proceed as
follows:

* See applicable transfer switch instructions. If so
equipped, set the Safety Disconnect Switch to
MANUAL.

* On the generator’s Meter and Control Panel, set the
Auto/Off/Manual switch to MANUAL.

—A\ LI A—

The safety disconnect switch and the
Auto/Off/Manual switches must be set as
instructed above, or the generator will crank
and start as soon as the utility power to the
transfer switch is turned OFF.

* Turn OFF both the NORMAL (utility) and EMER-
GENCY (standby) power supplies to the transfer
switch, using whatever means is provided (such
as, the main-line circuit breakers).

GENERAL

“C” Option Control Panel INFORMATION

—A DR A—

DO NOT attempt manual operation until all
power voltage supplies to the transfer switch
have been positively turned OFF; otherwise,
extremely dangerous---possibly lethal--- elec-
trical shock will result.

* Refer to the instructions that correspond to the
installed transfer switch. Manually actuate the
switch main contacts to their STANDBY (emer-
gency) position, as outlined in the corresponding
manual. LOAD circuit must be connected to the
STANDBY power supply before proceeding,

* On the generator console, hold the Start/Stop
switch START to crank the engine. Hold it until it
begins running, then release the switch to its cen-
tered (RUN) position.

* Let the engine warm up and stabilize at no-load.

* Turn ON the STANDBY power supply to the trans-
fer switch, using whatever means provided (such
as, STANDBY source main-line circuit breaker).

* The generator now powers the load circuits.

¢ 2.2.2 MANUAL RETRANSFER AND ENGINE
SHUTDOWN

To retransfer LOAD circuits back to the NORMAL
(utility) power source and to stop the engine, proceed
as follows:

* Turn OFF both the UTILITY and STANDBY power
supplies to the transfer switch, using whatever
means provided, i.e., the power source main-line
circuit breakers.

—A DT A—

DO NOT attempt manual operation until all
power voltage supplies to the transfer switch
have been positively turned OFF; otherwise,
extremely dangerous---possibly lethal---elec-
trical shock will result.

* Refer to the applicable transfer switch instruc-
tions. Manually actuate the transfer switch main
contacts to their utility position (LOAD connected
to UTILITY power supply).

¢ Turn ON the UTILITY power supply to the transfer
switch, using whatever means are provided (such
as, the UTILITY main-line circuit breakers).

* Check that the UTILITY voltage is available to the
transfer switch (see appropriate transfer switch
instructions).

* Let the generator engine run at no-load for a few
minutes. Then, set the generator Start/Stop switch
to STOP. Wait for the engine to come to a complete
stop.

* Reset the system for fully automatic operation.

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 7



Section 2 — Operation
GENERAL

INFORMATION “C" Option Control Panel

4 2.2.3 PREVENTING AUTOMATIC STARTUP

—A DR A—

When installed with an automatic transfer

A switch, Generac standby generators can crank

and start suddenly, without warning, when
UTILITY source voltage drops below a preset
value. To prevent possible injuries caused by
such sudden starts, disable the automatic
transfer switch before working on, or around,
the generator. Use any one, or more, of the fol-
lowing methods to disable the automatic start
function:

Set the generator’s Auto/Off/Manual switch to OFF.
Neither a manual nor an automatic start can be
accomplished with this switch set to OFF.

Remove the fuse from the generator control panel.
To remove the fuse, push fuse holder cap in and
turn cap counterclockwise. Remove cap and fuse
element.

Refer to the automatic transfer switch instructions.
If the transfer switch is so equipped, set its Safety
Disconnect switch to MANUAL position to prevent
automatic startup and transfer.

Disconnect battery cable from generator battery
post, indicated by a negative, NEG, or (-).

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



Appendix 1 — Electrical Data

“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt, 400 kW and Larger

o

‘\
>

¢
C

A
ELECTRICAL
DATA

A

«—

Interconnection Diagram — Drawing No. A7296-B

Moo -~
[AS @ o o g A s
W66688%99689646OOO JTN1S
022 022 (WY WY WIWNNY (WA I\ VAN NNV NI
oce oce NNV NN NN (WY WY NN WY NS WA WY NI
0 7 \ 14l
D
MO o
MY WHO S2 o
J01S1S3Y
HOLINS oo ve0s —{ €06 s
EEENNER N oo ,
JTLVNDLNY e e a
] NER
022 0
, ,
O
n 612 0 n
52 (woa (@ 3 RZ 8 ﬁ o) o ®
Sl o | , 205 7 soc—@) | [ <0s
i =
g3 N ® dIaLs @T
v /95 TYNTWSIL -
Ny TY -3 v05—0N|  yo1TNOW
127
0 —{(0)| Ad3liva 0
S0S L gee oo L= o A .
0 05 ele 1ZA%, L
e @ © 7 s0s 2, 505 23 mmw )
9GG6/6G56 ~ 13AOW coc voc ol r00] e a1z
301V IONNNNY 7 & < o6l
3LOW3Y €08 [Z 05—
LHOT-81 a0s J 205 2 LHd
2 [&] a7 905 00s &S 00s
e o 930S & 305 0
=1 + = 1
2 o @j 108 105 @r—1—108
2@ — €qL
02 |@ v6 —2) @] v6 /s SS3¥d IO 07
61 S6 —t S6 /S dW3L ONI M — —
2 © 9 el — 12339 Ig d01S 0L N3d0 = ==
81 || 96 —) @D)| 96 /S AINVHINIAD COENOG— L891S 0L 3s07) | €81 |@ @ 1%,
L1 —— /6 — /L6 1/S 033dSYIND Y 1NdNT LavLS | g/1 T
= ©9) Ao ©9 09
91 | ses — 86 —2) @)| 86  SSO7 ¥OSN3S 033dS o o
ot |G 616 LET HOLIAS 13STY S HOLIAS §34SNYAL NI
& © 9 ALl aET @ 1OVINOD 1aVIS 3dIM-2
v | L6 (%)%
% 8ze @ @) 602 /N WdvY WADD noy 4obeEs - N/g
21 96 012 WOD WA¥TY WWOD o qyv0g AVI38-9 = >l
=a ©9 ¥398vHI Ay3Liva | IND |© &y ano
S g6 @ @] 12 0/N WavIY WWOD Coccco Ll TNDILAD ONY | N [ N AddNS
oD 86 (%1%} PRRPRPREEEMS Y3ILY3H 007 ¥04 =< ALTTTIN
=] = TR RUR SR GHONA Alddns | 27 | @ 27 9S1
6 | v6 22— @)| 822 0LnY NI LON ISSHGINEREYZ = JYA Ove/oet
8 |& XrQS ST —
LA X206 X205
< T I e — AL A iy - sy
s @ X005 X00S HJILIMS dW3l INVI00D IH - LHd
v |2H X¥0S HOLIAS 13A31 1304 MOT - S47
— HOLIMS dW3l IN¥00D 071 - 127
€ ® X908 X90S dW¥1 13A37 1304 01 - 4]
= dW¥1 NISYE 33nldnd - 97
Rz 612 dWyl SLI0A 11vE 01 - §7
> dWv1 SLI0A L1vE IH - #7
1N, X108 X108 dWv ] dW3L INYTT0D 01 - €7
o dW¥1 dW3l INVYI00D IH-3ad - 271
dW¥1 SS3dd 110 07-3ad - 171
AVTI3Y W9V - oy

9

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



Appendix 1 — Electrical Data

YALINLIOA OV — WA
dIMLS TYNINNIL-Z 1S
13534/1S3L HOLIMS — +MS
_ g 40L10313S 3ISVYHd HOLIMS — £MS
JOHLNOD wﬁmﬁ mm«wmm w,,ﬁwm,mwﬁmwm‘ o 0 1 0 y &o%\v%ﬁm HOLIMS — ¢l
440/TYNNYN/OLNY HOLIMS — LMS
LHOM 13NV — 27
300N LYVLS DILYWOLNY NI LON LHOIT — 97 6L 6L . AVI3d NOY - Y
3¥NSS3Y 110 MOT LHIM — §1 L G el T T
T3A3T MOV/INIL HOIH LHON — 1 95 % 1SNraY 39v1TOA ¥3LINOINILOL — LY
MNVHOMIAO LHOT — €71
Q334SHIAO LHOM — 27 98 28 FINEEEE]
[GNEREN
SSOT HOSNIS Wdd LHOM — L1
a¥v08 LINDYID WYVIV ¥OLOINNOD — ¢r 3 S8 58
JOMLINOD 3NIONI ¥OLOINNOD - 2f p
Q¥v08 1IN0MID WYY ¥ ¥OLOINNOD — IP % 69 — 69 ® o®» U N o
H3LIN ADNINOINS — ZH = = o e e
YALINYNOH — WH 89 —t— 89 0—
39NSSINd 110 39NV — 29 _ 09
JUNLYHIANAL ¥3LVM 39NYD — 1D S 0
J¥IIAV Sl 3SNS — L v0ze a e ) () (e — zd
YILINLIOA ANILLYE —WAG
AV VIV - av v e + =] @ 180d - ld
43LINAY OV — AV 612 6lC L SISIHLNIYVY NI NMOHS SWy3L — (gr) 0
. e N S3ISIHINIYVY ON HLIM NMOHS SW¥3L — 2r
5 GNERER oo ars
5o o N EC e uICSEEE _ua
© N © WD glolels v ] S 5< 918
-1 L]
602 gy @
.m < = et 677 I SIS < SIS
© olz 7 1 o
Q % i 0 i - ] g 8l e8l
d N &
=R N 1z ¥ v0zZ f— a2 o PRI
= o 0g o S o S
< ® |29 | g o — <81
< 3 sy N 7l
S5 S EEE
o0 ~
=2 T | 0 0
S o ? EED
= £ R 97 ET TE E— T
< L1
o~ H LSl B 0
-3 96 5 5 96 YT eSS
m a | LB : ool L6 L6
S | o 86 ) @z 86 86 < /g
I < s6 = 1< 56 G6 - ol
— 1 RS T I v6
o% O<e<0S 0S
- O zr 9 ———————————< ¢S
2804 em| 1 8Z¢ En Ll
t E v0z2 1_’\*
o 9 87z 87z vegl 6l zs
o5 cel cgl — g Gl 9l g
m [7,] 8lc N G9 <
— (3S070_SALVOIONI X ——<
- 4 N — ¥l S _J
28 5 foze o 8g I
o - - g /”u\ > 0 (X [x[0o[8l —¢ NOILISOd 440
] v | 8le S\ o o0ze - < 0 ToTolx 4l — ¢ NI NMOHS
t 9 14 0 [x[0[o[ I —¢
O — £8l — = 0 fo[x[o[ 2 -¢
N | E > 0 [0[0[X[ ¢ =2l
- . X O XX i = ¢
[0]44 Dy X |[xJolx| £ -2
X | X|X|0 ¢ —-c
c J0lg 7|l |e=nn
Tz P2 L I it
7 NOILISOd 440 Ne |
NI NMOHS
S L HOLIMS ¥0L0313S 3SVHd

%
ELECTRICAL
DATA

N
o)
A

ANV 43MO0T OL

10 Generac® Power Systems;, Inc.



L]
-
1]
(=]
©
v
‘=
£
%]
2
'8
|
—
X
-]
c
v
Q.
Q.
<

)
o
50
-
L]
-l
b=
£
L]
E
)
S
<
o
C]
>
<
N
o
c
©
o
°
-
e
<
]
o
=
o
b=
o
o

u c”

ELECTRICAL
DATA

e
)
I
~
<
<
)
z
°0
£
s
©
S
=]
1
£
s
E
o0
8
o
©0
£
-
S

> 8 <0G Fcos—e W
@® L +—86— =86, &
®> 9 96— 969 @© TMS
OB S —/6— —/6—S D —
190d e a1y /971-17
2] 56 S6 D /2904
© ¢ 6| —v6—¢ @
> T 0 —] H—0—2
er (S 1 /¢~ F/e1—L S
18, W69 €% 21 S El 2  EMmIr I (€M v9lszear
55 fx jﬁ
@
&S o
oSS O
| 3
~
0
[se)
N
~
\0
a1e 0
112 9
602 L
)
¥ 89 6. 0
voee
IS
L] vele
o/ 612 7
n — n
o & > 58 %
o R o N IMvar
N o ® 0 —
Moo oN 0€
> > D | — vv
al 81e /8
& i +— ©
[}
7H S e IR
0
—6l2 NH
ANY
0L
dO0LYINO3¥_399LI0A Q¥- SA  L1SNMQY 3991T0A d3L3WOLIN3LOd- 1 J08INOD 3NION3 ¥01J3NNOD- 2r 0
Y3LINLIOA Iv— WA AVI3Y 1Y3IHINd- ¥Hd  (dvOd LINJSI0 Wavly 30LJ3NNOD- Ir
dIdLS TYNIWM3IL-2TSL Wiy IvY-0dv08 1INJY1-282d ¥313W AIN3NO3Y- ZH
d313WIN0OH- WH

1¥3H34d-HILIMS- SMS 04INOD 3NION3-0dv0d LINJ13-180d
13S34/1S31-HOLIMS- ¥AS 3NV “LHOIT- 7]
d0133713S 3ISYHd-HILIMS- EMS 300W Ld¥1S 01NV NI LON ‘LHOIT- 97 ‘dW3l 3319¥M-39NY9- 19
dOLS/13Y1S-HILIMS- 2MS 33NSS3dd 110 MO ‘LHOIT- G711 3d3dWY ST-3SN4- 14
340/709NNVYW/DLNY-HOLIMNS - TMS T3A3T MOT/dW3L HOIH "LHOI- +71 dWy 2T ‘S1I0A 009-300I0- 10
AYTI3d NNY - oY ANVAIHIAD “LHIIT- €7 NOILYLIOX3 ‘d3v398 LINJH10-140

‘dW31 331YM-J01SIS3d- v 033dSA3IAD0 LHII1- 27 AILINLTON AdTLIVE-WAL
39Ny9_TI0-301SIS3d- €Y SSO71 d0SN3S Wdd "LHOIT- 17 AYI3d WYY oy
1S008 01314-d01SIS3d- 2o I3v0d LINJAID Wav¥ d0LD3NNOD- €F A3LINNY J¥- WY

33NSS3dd 110-39N¥90- 29

Oce

Sl

11

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Diesel, Less than 400 kW
Control Panel Electrical Schematic - Drawing No. 84850-C

Appendix 1 — Electrical Data

ELECTRICAL
DATA

AVTI3d 1¥3H3Ad -dHd

WYY 03908 1INJd13-243d

TI081INO3 3NION3 qavOod 1INJd13-193d
LHOTT 3NYd - 47

300W 1d¥1S JIL9YWOLNY NI LON 1HSIT - 97
3JdNSS3dd 0 MO LHOIT - ST
T3N3 MO/ dW3L HOIH IHSIT - #71
ANVHIYIAD IHOIT - €71

033dS¥3A0 1HOIT - 271

SSO7T d0SN3S Wdd LHOIT - 171

TdvOd LINJAID WYY JO0L33INNOD - Er
I041INOD 3NION3 JO0LJ3NNOS - 2r
TdvOd LINJHID WAV A0L33NNOD - IF
d313W AIN3NO3d4 - ZH

AILIWANOH - WH

33NSS3dd 110 39Nv0 - 29
FAN1YI3dWN3IL d319M 39NYD - 19
3d43dWY ST 3SN4 - 14

vel “A009 30010 - 1d

NOILYLIOX3 dv3dd LINDHID -T1dD
d3L3WWY 3039YHI Ad311vd -0vd
AVTI3Y WYY - oY

AFLIWWY 3=V - Wv¥

IN3B37

S

2S1 0L

JNIONT 01

JO1VIND3y 39VLI0A 3-¢¥ - dA
A3LIWLTIOAN I-V - WA
dIALS TYNIWNIL-2'TISL
19¥3H3dd HILIMS -GMS

13S348/1S31 HIOLIMS -vMS

d013373S 3SYHd HILIMS -EMS
dO1S/189YLS HIOLIMS -2MS
440/719NNVYIW/01LNY HILIAS -TMS

‘dW3L d3LVAM -dJOLSIS3S - v

39Nvy9 10 -JOLSIS3Y - €

1S0048 d1314 d0LSIS3 - 2o

1Snrav 39v170A d313W0ILN3L0d - Td

98

S8

n
-
E,b

w— 6L

®

6le

1S1 0L

A

© o

o 0

[]

©

©

:
®

o 3
rug
®

o

+:§\J

IN3D37
ele
mm%
62
1a
e L
1 1
=VAN 140 14

el

08

0T ¢k £1¢S) 8 £ (LXEX0IXBXNCE) T

L

622
96
6
vEST

91s

LET
€05
S

L1
86

602 ‘\H
e v TV

L6

voee

o
oHo
©

D~ oo w0 ™|

2s1 0L

13NV J43M07T OL

812 —— \ o—
4

O
L

022 —022

NOTIISOd 330
NI NADHS

NS

voee

™ |x|x|olo|ofx|o|x|op<| T
— o> |x>|olofx<|oxol

o
T x| Xop<|olop<>el,,

%)

NOTLISOd 440 EMS
NI NAOHS

7’ HOLIMS d013373S 3SVHd

12 Generac® Power Systems;, Inc.



—>

ELECTRICAL
DATA

L]
-
1]
(=]
©
v
‘=
£
%]
2
'8
|
—
X
-]
c
v
Q.
Q.
<

g
=¥
S
<
)
[ —
& O
e
8
- =
-~ ©
dr
=)
Q1
o E
=0
o
>
.
=)
— b0
[
g £
a s
°3
s e
[
oo
O =
g5
$&
&o
o

> 8—¢0G c0S+8 U
@ L 86 6 —L (B €
®) 91—96 96— 9 &> 2
D sSL—/p /6—{5 @D g
ﬁm_O& M ¥ —S6 Se— ¥ (I T
© ¢ H—v6 ¥6—¢ (€ 9
W 20 0—z e
or © 1 |/cL /oL ©  er
12 € ¥ G 9 £ 8 601112 ElEgNIr 10 ¢er
,ii:; :7
N NI © TMS
Boor OB TRIna R /91-11
O /280d
822
622
voce
9
122
612 — v
[
rogd—J
n © 0 @
S £ oleg o
| 10 v
ol — S1— 0ST
62
%8 9 voee 122
612 6z
o zyd
GRS 69 U
Ns)
n voce
S A
| ES 7
3 n
- o
>
n
S
17 39
T S8
7H | oIS © & be 98
SIS © O (S =D
@ S 43N0
i ol 2o1
68 68
7 —612 NH 918 L
EIN | 9°
| SIS | SIS — v 4
oIS vo22
50v31 o8 S
Y3LINNAY nln . 1 BmJ
¥0LYINO3Y_39VIT0A Jv-  dA Wely1y-0av08  11N0310-283d I 29142
SRIANLTIA D9 KA J0YINOD 3NIONI-Q¥904 LINJ¥II-160d ®
- 3NV IHITT- 2] n
L9Y3H34d-HILIAS- GMS 300 1891S OLNY NI LON ‘THOIT- 91 Y3L13W AINIAO3YI- ZH ool 5] LlesB?|  esll|g
L333/153LHILIAS— v 1S 39NSSI¥d 10 ADT 'LHOIT- G1 3L INGNOH- W || o a 0
30123735 3SVHI-HILIAS- EMS 3ATT MU/ AWAL HOIH IHeI- £ 33NSS3¥d_10-30NY0- 29 S|l |IB| R 2] |g]9S I
dO01S/I8¥1S-HILIAS- 2MS , dW3L 431yM-F9N¥0- 13 |2l s |og
440/9NNYW/DLNY-HILIAS- TMS NVEId3IAD "LHIIT- €1 333dWY SI-3sN3- 14 Tolal 7
‘dW3L ¥ILVA-NOLSISIA- v 0334SY3AD0 "LHOIT- 27 dWy 21 ‘SLI0A 009-300I0- 10 rsest (LAY
39Nv0 I0-301SISIS- €3 SSO7 ¥OSN3S Wdd LHOIT- 171 NOILVLIOX3 ‘d3Av3dE LINJd10-160 m mmmmmmmm
Ta908 1IN0310 WaYY ¥0103NNOJ- £ Y3LIWAY 3TYYHI A§3LLvE-9Id S SL

1S008 01314-301SIS3d- 2y
1SNray 399v1TI0A d313W0IINI10d- 1o
AYI3d LV3HIAd- dHd

TO08LNOJ 3NION3 JO0LJ33NNOJ- 2r
qav0E LINJAI0 WYY d0LJ33NNOD- 17

AVTI3Y WaYIv- &Y
AILIWWY D¥- WY

022
voza
voz2

13

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



Appendix 1 — Electrical Data

Control Panel Electrical Schematic - Drawing No. 85023-A

“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Gas

MoA A

ELECTRICAL
DATA

HOLYINOFY JOVIION — A —
YILEALION 0=V — WA ~
dIHIS WNINYIL —2'ISL 0 o 0
¥0103T3S 3ISvHd —HOLIMS — ¥MS
13S34/1S3L —HOLIMS — SMS
y lSm\\Eim —HOLIMS — ZMS 6L 6L
440/ WANVA/OLNY —HOLIMS — LMS )
HOLYNYILTY 3INIONT JOISISTY — € 67 6y 6y
1S008 0134 ¥OISISId —  2d ¢ Z2a
1SNFQY 39VLI0A —¥3LINOINILOD — 1Y
WEVTY O¥v08 LMo8i —z8dd 95 9s
T04INOD INIONI Q¥vO8 LNJ¥ID —183d 98 98 98 vl
TINVd LHON — ] o cg
300N LAVLS OUYWOLNY NI LON IHOM — 91
34NSS3Yd 0 MOT LHON — 1 a
73AFT MOT/dW3L HOH 1HOM — ¥
YNVHONIA0 1HOT — €1 Yl ¥l
0334S¥3N0 1HAIT — 20 -
SSOT YOSNIS Wod 1HIT — 11 o % © 2y
Q¥v0g LNDYID ASVTY ¥OLDINNOD —  ¢f Ry
J05LNOT 3NIONT ¥OIDINNOD —  ¢f 27 I N o 62
Qyvog LINDYID WHvTv YOLIINNOD —  Ir B4 a ©
Y3 AONINDINS - ZH 69 —t+——69 1q
SILTANNOH — M J - = t———
3NSSIud 10 —39Nv0 —  ¢9 89 39 0 — IS 7 7 4y 4y
dW3L ¥3LYM —3ONVD — 19 —
= _ 2 S ¢zl L
SdWY S1—35n4 14
vZ_‘A008 —300Id - 20 @ @ A N g0
vzl AD09 30010 — 10 +
15008 Q1314 —¥IMvIIE LINOMID — 18D
YILIWAY FONVHO AY3LLVE — vog e 1g0d
AVIIY NEVIY - Y ¥l I n (e o
43N O Y - NELE - L WEONEME | 69
PTE—— e
aN3o o z # mﬁmn*nﬁ 7
, T 1 &
(¢}
m N N o » wm
z © w © N
(%) o o N
— = o w © T o
o m ~ © @ o
i IR EE:
~ 62¢
VGl
wgm,jlj,n@ 8l
” e L1
+ m VGl
96 T 96 96
[ [ i [GHE]
£ I 1 000§ L8 L6
86 3 , T 26 36
56 . , 087 56 G6
— | ¥6 & , Y 76 6
© zr [ORE] £0s £0S
. | 2804 o e 8z¢
w) g g g, ] /.\mﬁ
N igee 8¢¢ vesl
o (Sl
@ ° H g8l —
-
9 Sl sl J3S0710 S3LVOIONI X
0 X10101¥l =6 NOILS0d 390
0 10IXIX]9L — 6 T s TMS
O [X[X|0]8l =6
— 0 [0]0[X| ¥l =&
S 0 [X|ojo[ Il —¢
0 [0[X]|O L —C
0 |0]O][X ¢ -7l
X [0 [X[X 1=
X [ X]0[X L —-cC
X [X|X|0 ¢ -c
440 | € 12|\ |sagan
SLOVLINOD
NOILISOd
NOILSOd 390
NI NMORS |
NI OFS L foims 0103135 35vHd

T3INVd ¥3M0T OL

14 Generac® Power Systems;, Inc.



L]
-
1]
(=]
©
v
‘=
£
%]
2
'8
|
—
X
-]
c
v
Q.
Q.
<

(]
1}
o
=
(<]
>
(o]
—
v
s
©
[-¥
©
=
E=
c
(=]
o
c
o
-
[-9
o
v

<
<
o
(=]
n
(-]
S
4
-T]
£
S
(]
f
(=]
1
E
(]
)
o
S
(=]
-T]
£
5
o
[
o
s
e
el
[
Q
o

—>

ELECTRICAL
DATA

918

WH

HOLYINO3Y 3OVLIOA —
M¥ILIWLIOA O—-V —

9IS

dI¥LS WNINY3L —Z°LSL

¥010313S 3ISVHA —HOLMS — ¥MS
13S34/1S3L —HOLMS — £MS
dOLS/LYVLS —HOLIMS — ZMS

440/ VNNYA/OLNY —HOLIMS —
HOLYNY3LTY 3NIONI ¥OLSISTY —
15008 01314 JOLSISFY —

1SArQY 39¥110A ~¥313WOINILOd —

WYY 0dv08 1INddI0 —z80d
TOYINGD 3NIONI dyv0E LINOYID —180d

3NV LHOIT —

300N L1MVLS OIVWOLNY NI 1ON LHOIT —
3YNSS3I¥d TI0 MOT LHOM —

T3A3T MOT/dW3L HOIH LHOIM —

A
91
a1
ial

AVHT
HALENNY

ANVHOHIAQ LHOM

d33dSHY3IN0 LHOM

SSOT HOSN3IS WdY_ LHOIT

ayv08 LNDOHID WYY HOLOINNOD
JOYLINOD 3NIONI 4OLO3INNOD
ayvo8 LNDoHID WYY 3OLOINNOD
431N AONINO3HS

HILIWANOH

3YNSS3I¥d TI0 39NV

dW3L ¥3LVM —39NVD

SdWV S1—-3sSN4

vZ_'A008 —300Id

vZl AOO9 30010

15008 07314 —d3xv3dg 1INJ0d10
MILIWAY IOHVHO AM3LLVE

AV WEVIY

d3LINNY OV

NEREN

1SL

pnplaly

S8

69

Al

9g
89|
:7: i

iome:

(i L Vi U | e U

691

B
23

T ma
§R3

9|

6t

N ¥ ©W» ™

15

Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



\?@PARTEISTS Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

/@ “C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Diesel

\ Control Panel - Drawing No. 84852-H

@)
990

[Oe] o oo

=) g 2 2
. ( LY@ 4

1000000000 @/

®

]

i
@
O
O—]

%
|

O i O o o Q
P () Jooooooong [

3 o

16 Generac® Power Systems;, Inc.



. . PARTS
Appendix 2 — Exploded Views % LISTS
“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Diesel

Control Panel - Drawing No. 84852-H (@
ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM _PARTNO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 070023 1 PANEL CONTROL BOTTOM 35 070043 1 AC VOLTMETER-0 TO 300
2 070026 1 PANEL CONTROL FRONT 070044 1 AC VOLTMETER-0 TO 600
3 070028 1 PANEL CONTROL SIDE 36 083287 1 LIGHT HLDR CLR LNS W/O BULB
4 067680 1 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY VOLTAGE 37 070081 1 METER HOURS
092952 1 REGULATOR VOLTAGE -50HZ 38 062304 1 AMMETER 40-0-40 DC
5 039271 1 FITTING 90DEGREE 3/4 39 055405 1 GAUGE OIL PRESSURE
6 034616 1 FITTING STRAIGHT 3/4 40 055406 1 GAUGE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
7 057159 1 CIRCT BRK 2 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 41 070083 1 ASSY PCB ENGINE MONITOR
053623 1 CIRCT BRK 2.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 42 055089 1 CONN ELEC AMP M-N-L 15PLUG PNL
054502 1 CIRCT BRK 3 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 43 070082 1 LIGHT BLOCKER
056247 1 CIRCT BRK 3.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 44 053247 1 LUG RNGTNG INS 22-18X10X.322
049350 1 CIRCT BRK 4 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 45 029187 2 SPACER .19X.31X.50 ST/ZNC
048476 1 CIRCTBRK4.5X 1 46 077043B 16"  FLEX CONDUIT .50 ID
AUT30KW CNT45K 48 002323 10  SCREW PHM SWAGE
048512 1 CIRCT BRK 5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P M4-0.7 X 16 Z/YC
054450 1 CIRCT BRK 5.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 50 036904 4 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 3/4
048505 1 CIRCT BRK 6 X 1 ETA 46-500-P (NOT SHOWN)
048467 1 CIRCT BRK 7 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 51 036908 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 1-1/4
048468 1 CIRCT BRK 8 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 52 022155 2 WASHER LOCK #6
048470 1 CIRCT BRK 9 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 53 022985 5  WASHER FLAT #6
8 082985 1 RESISTOR 68R 5% 5W ASSY=55405 54 022188 2 NUT HEX #6-32 STEEL
9 082984 1 RESISTOR 120R 10% 2W ASSY=55406 55 036918 4 SCREW PPHM #8-32 X 1/2
10 086266 1 RESISTOR WW LUG 75R 5% 25W 56 022264 10  WASHER LOCK M4
11 055444 1 HEAT SINK 13.3L 57 033121 14 SCREW HHM 10-32 X 1/2
12 030468 1 WASHER STEP NYLON .20 58 022152 24 WASHER LOCK #10
13 049939 1 RECTIFIER MSC 12A 600V 1N1206R 59 023897 15 WASHER FLAT #10 ZINC
14 083089 1 ASSY PCB "C" CONTROL 12/24V 60 022158 12 NUT HEX #10-32 STEEL
16 024469 2 SCREW TAPTITE #10-32X3/8 BP 61 038150 4 WASHER FLAT #8 ZINC
17 084853 1 HARNESS, CONTROL PANEL 62 022471 4 NUT HEX #8-32 STEEL
18 020333 6  TIEWRAP 7" WHITE 63 084787 1 RIBBON CABLE 16 IN.
19 084875 1 DECAL, TERMINAL STRIP 64 070370 2 WASHER MICA .203
20 055920 1 SWITCH 1PST SPADE PNL MNT 65 083288 1 LIGHT 28VDC .17A MIN BAYNT MNT
21 055867 1 SWITCH SPDT 15A SPD TGGL MOM 66 023762 3 WASHER SHAKEPROOF
22 067625 1 SWITCH 3P TRIP THR 15/10A TGGL EXT #10 STL
23 032300 1 FUSE HOLDER 67 057335 1 BLOCK TERM 20A 20 X 6 X 1100V
24 022676 1 FUSE 15A X AGC15 68 081767 1 RELAY PNL 24VDC DPDT 10A
25 040213 4 PCB SUPPORT SNAP-IN 1/4 69 046669 7 BLOCK TERM JUMPER FOR S141
26 0C2428 8  SCREW TAPTITE PH #6-32X1/2 ZYC 70 064000 1 PANEL CONTROL SIDE
27 061945 1 SWITCH 6A AMP/V SELECTOR 71 064008 1 PANEL CONTROL TOP (NOT SHOWN)
28 071361 1 POTENTIO PNL 5K +/-10% 2.25W 72 098940 1 ASSY HARNESS CONTROL PNL
29 050123 1 KNOB PLASTIC .25 SHAFT C-OPT.
30 055349 1 INSULATOR 73 066040 1 DECAL, TERMINAL STRIP
31 070030 1 COVER GENERAC SILKSCREEN 74 022507 4 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 G5
33 070042 1 METER FREQUENCY 55-65HZ (NOT SHOWN)
070042A 1 METER FREQUENCY 240V 45-55HZ 75 022097 8  WASHER LOCK Mé6-1/4
34 070054 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 50 (NOT SHOWN)
070055 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 100 76 040479 4 MOUNT VIBR 1.00X1.00X1/4-20
070056 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 150 (NOT SHOWN)
070045 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 200 77 0441140156 1 ASSY WIRE 18AWG #15
070057 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 300 (NOT SHOWN)
070058 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 400 78 033147 1 SCREW HHM #10-32 X 1
070059 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 600 (NOT SHOWN)
070060 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 800

Generac® Power Systems, lnc. 17



\?@PARTEISTS Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

— “C" Option Control Panel 24 Volt Gas
I@ Control Panel - Drawing No. 84711-L

\\

0
DD,

(@] i O o o O
PO J00ononmoN E

ZIAN

18 Generac® Power Systems;, Inc.




Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

“C" Option Control Panel 24 Volt Gas
Control Panel - Drawing No. 84711-L

PARTS
% usTS
20

ITEM  PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM __ PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 070023 1 CONTROL PANEL BOTTOM 31 070030 1 COVER GENERAC SILKSCREEN
2 070026 1 CONTROL PANEL FRONT 32 *084717 1 ASSEMBLY TIME RELAY
3 070028 1 CONTROL PANEL SIDE 33 084733 1 HARNESS CONTROL PANEL C
4 067680 1 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY VOLTAGE B&D 34 083287 1 LIGHT HLDR CLR LNS W/O BULB
5 039271 1 FITTING 90 DEGREE 3/4 35 083288 1 LIGHT 28V DC .17A MIN BAYNT MNT
6 034616 1 FITTING STRAIGHT 3/4 37 070081 1 METER HOURS
7 057159 1 CIRCTBRK 2 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 38 062304 1 AMMETER 40-0-40 DC
053623 1 CIRCT BRK 2.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 39 055405 1 GAUGE OIL PRESSURE
054502 1 CIRCTBRK 3 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 40 055406 1 GAUGE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
056247 1 CIRCT BRK 3.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 41 066040 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP
049350 1 CIRCTBRK 4 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 42 055089 1 CONN ELEC AMP M-N-L 15 PLUG PNL
048476 1 CIRCT BRK 4.5 X 1 AUT30KW CNT45K 43 070082 1 BLOCKER LIGHT
048512 1 CIRCTBRK5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 44 053247 1 LUG RNGTNG INS 22-18 X 10 X .322
504450 1 CIRCTBRK 5.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 45 029187 2 SPACER.19 X .31 X .50 ST/ZNC
048505 1 CIRCTBRK 6 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 46 077043B 16"  FLEX CONDUIT .50 ID
048467 1 CIRCT BRK 7 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 47 029333 6 TIE WRAP 7" WHITE
048468 1 CIRCT BRK 8 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 49 002323 10 SCREW PHM SWAGE 6-32 X 5/8 Z/YC
048470 1 CIRCTBRK 9 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 50 036904 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 3/4
8 057335 1 BLOCK TERM 20A 20 X 6 X 1100V (NOT SHOWN)
9 046669 7 BLOCK TERM JUMPER FOR S141 51 036908 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 1-1/4
11 070042 1 METER FREQUENCY 55-65HZ 52 022155 2 WASHER LOCK #6
070042A 1 METER FREQUENCY 240V 45-55HZ 53 022985 6  WASHER FLAT #6-M4
12 070054 1 AMMETER AC 0TO 50 54 022188 2 NUT HEX #6-32 STEEL
070055 1 AMMETER AC 0TO 100 55 036918 4 SCREW PPHM #8-32 X 1/2
070056 1 AMMETER AC 0TO 150 56 022264 11 WASHER LOCK M4
070045 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 200 57 033121 14 SCREW HHM 10-32 X 1/2
070057 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 300 58 022152 22 WASHER LOCK #10
070058 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 400 59 023897 15 WASHER FLAT #10 ZINC
070059 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 600 60 022158 11 NUT HEX #10-32 STEEL
070060 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 800 61 038150 8  WASHER FLAT #8 ZINC
13 070043 1 METER VOLT AC 0-300 62 022471 4 NUT HEX #8-32 STEEL
070044 1 METER VOLT AC 0-600 63 084787 1 CABLE RIBBON 16"
14 083089 1 ASSY BOARD "C' CONTROL 12/24V 64 070083 1 ASSEMBLY ENGINE MONITOR
15 0C2428 8  SCREW TAPTITE PH #6-32 X 1/2 ZYC 65 082985 1 ASSEMBLY RESISTER 68 OHM 5W
17 064000 1 CONTROL PANEL SIDE 66 082984 1 ASSEMBLY RESISTER 120 OHM 2W
18 064008 1 COVER CONTROL PANEL TOP 67 098940 1 HARNESS C-OPT CTRL PNL
(NOT SHOWN) 69 023762 3 WASHER SHAKEPROOF EXT #10 STL
19 084736 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP 70 055444 1 SINKHEAT
20 026536 1 PLUG STEEL 05 71 030468 1 WASHER STEP NYLON .20
21 055867 1 SWITCH SPDT 15A SPD TGGL MOM 72 049939 1 RECTIFIER MSC 12A 600V 1N1206R
22 067625 1 SWITCH 3P TRIP THR 15/10A TGGL 73 070370 2 WASHER MICA .203
23 032300 1 HOLDER FUSE 75 086266 1 RESISTOR WW LUG 75R 5% 25W
24 022676 1 FUSE 15A X AGC15 76 022507 4 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 G5
25 040213 4 PCB SUPPORT SNAP-IN 1/4 (NOT SHOWN)
26 024469 2 SCREW TAPTITE #10-32 X 3/8 BP 77 022097 8  WASHER LOCK Mé6-1/4 (NOT SHOWN)
27 061945 1 SWITCH 6A AMP/V SELECTOR 78 040479 4 MOUNTVIBR 1.0 X 1.0 X 1/4-20
28 071361 1 POTENTIOMETER 5K +/-10% 2.25W PNL (NOT SHOWN)
29 050123 1 KNOB PLASTIC .25 SHAFT 79 0441140156 1 WIRE ASSY 18AWG #15 (NOT SHOWN)
30 055349 1 INSULATOR 80 033147 1 SCREW HHM #10-32 X 1 (NOT SHOWN)

Generac® Power Systems, lnc. 19



PARTS
% LsTS
20

Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Diesel
Control Panel - Drawing No. 85027-H

?

?

18

e
i

?
|

(@] i O o
® 100000000}

8

20 Generac® Power Systems, Inc.




. . PARTS
Appendix 2 — Exploded Views % LISTS
“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Diesel

Control Panel - Drawing No. 85027-H (@
ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 070023 1 CONTROL PANEL BOTTOM 070057 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 300
2 070026 1 CONTROL PANEL FRONT 070058 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 400
3 070028 1 CONTROL PANEL SIDE 070059 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 600
4 067680 1 REGULATOR VOLT 60HZ 070060 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 800
092952 | REGULATOR VOLT 50HZ 35 070043 1 METER VOLT AC 0 TO 300
5 039271 1 FITTING 90 DEGREE 3/4 070044 1 METER VOLT AC 0 TO 600
6 034616 1 FITTING STRAIGHT 3/4 36 070202 1 LIGHT PANEL
7 057159 1 CIRCT BRK 2 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 37 070081 1 METER HOURS
053623 1 CIRCT BRK 2.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 38 062304 1 AMMETER 40-0-40 DC
054502 1 CIRCT BRK 3 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 39 055405 1 GAUGE OIL PRESSURE
056247 1 CIRCT BRK 3.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 40 055406 1 GAUGE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
049350 1 CIRCT BRK 4 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 41 070083 1 ASSY ENGINE MONITOR
048476 1 CIRCT BRK 4.5 X 1 AUT 30KW CNT45K 42 055089 1 CONN ELEC AMP M-N-L 15PLUG PNL
048512 1 CIRCT BRK 5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 43 070082 1 BLOCKER LIGHT
054450 1 CIRCT BRK 5.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 44 053247 1 LUG RNGTNG INS 22-18 X 10 X .322
048505 1 CIRCT BRK 6 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 45 029187 2 SPACER .19 X .31 X .50 ST/ZNC
048467 1 CIRCT BRK 7 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 46 0770438 16"  FLEX CONDUIT .50 ID
048468 1 CIRCT BRK 8 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 49 002323 12 SCREW PHM SWAGE 6-32X5/8 Z/YC
048470 1 CIRCT BRK 9 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 51 036908 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 1-1/4
8 044213 1 RESIST MISC 10R X 12W 52 022155 2 WASHER LOCK #6
9 025192 1 RECTIFIER MSC 2A 600V 1N5062 53 022985 2 WASHER FLAT #6
10 048352 1 RESIST MISC 5R X 25W 54 022188 2 NUT HEX #6-32 STEEL
057907 1 RESISTOR WW LUG 10R 10% 25W 55 036918 4 SCREW HHM #8-32 X 1/2
057405 1 RESIST MISC 25R X 25W 56 022264 6  WASHER LOCK M4
1 055444 1 HEAT SINK 13.3L 57 033121 14 SCREW HHM 10-32 X 1/2
12 030468 1 WASHER STEP NYLON .20 58 022152 20 WASHER LOCK #10
13 049939 1 RECTIFIER MSC 12A 600V 1N1206R 59 023897 12 WASHER FLAT #10
14 083089 1 BOARD "C' CONTROL 12/24V 60 022158 9 NUTHEX #10-32 STEEL
15 024469 2 SCREW TAPTITE #10-32X3/8 BP 61 038150 4 WASHER FLAT #8 ZINC
17 085058 1 HARNESS 12 VOLT DIESEL 62 022471 4 NUT HEX #8-32 STEEL
18 029333 6 TIE WRAP 7" WHITE 63 084787 1 CABLE RIBBON 16"
19 070097 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP 64 070370 2 WASHER MICA .203
20 055920 1 SWITCH 1PST PSADE PNL MNT 65 063617 1 RELAY PNL 12VDC DPDT 10A @ 240VA
21 055867 1 SWITCH SPDT 15A SPD TGGL MOM 66 023762 1 WASHER SHAKEPROOF EXT #10 STL
22 067625 1 SWITCH 3P TRIP THR 15/10A TGGL 67 057335 1 BLOCKTERM 20A 20 X 6 X 1100V
23 032300 1 HOLDER FUSE 68 046669 5 JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCK
24 022676 1 FUSE 15A X AGC15 69 098940 1 HARNESS C-OPTION CONTROL PANEL
25 040213 4 CONN PCB SUP SNAP-IN 70 064000 1 SIDE CONTROL PANEL
26 0C2428 8  SCREW TAPTITE PH #6-32 X 1/2 ZYC 71 064008 1 COVER CONTROL PANEL TOP
27 061945 1 SWITCH 6A AMP/V SELECTOR (NOT SHOWN)
28 071361 1 POTENTIO PNL 5K +/-10% 2.25W 72 066040 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP
29 050123 1 KNOB PLASTIC .25 SHAFT 73 022507 4 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 G5
30 055349 1 INSULATOR (NOT SHOWN)
31 070030 1 COVER SILKSCREEN 74 022097 8 WASHER LOCK M6-1/4 (NOT SHOWN)
32 070080 2 INSULATOR 75 040479 4 MOUNT VIBR 1.00X1.00X1/4-20
33 070042 1 METER FREQUENCY 55-65HZ (NOT SHOWN)
070042A 1 METER FREQUENCY 240V 45-55HZ 76 036904 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 3/4
34 070054 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 50 (NOT SHOWN)
070055 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 100 77 0441140156 1 ASSY WIRE 18AWG #15 (NOT SHOWN)
070056 1 AMMETER AC 0 TO 150 78 033147 1 SCREW HHM #10-32 X 1 (NOT SHOWN)
070045 1 AMMETER AC 0TO 200

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 21



\?@PARTEISTS Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

@ — “C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Gas
(@ Control Panel - Drawing No. 85026-H

VIEW A

©—F

0

?’

?’

o||0] (O] 10][9] IO] [O] O] [©] [0 [©] 0] |2

ol o
; . G e
]/? ° o @ 1 - o
J000000000

. O o o

0
o
O

%
|

o] O o o O

e 0000000004 [

B\

22 Generac® Power Systems, Inc.




Appendix 2 — Exploded Views

“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Gas
Control Panel - Drawing No. 85026-H

&g

LISTS

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM __ PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 070023 1 PANEL BOTTOM CONTROL 070057 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 300
2 070026 1 PANEL FRONT CONTROL 070058 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 400
3 070028 1 PANEL SIDE CONTROL 070059 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 600
4 067680 1 REGULATOR ASSY. VOLTAGE 60HZ 070060 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 800
092952 1 REGULATOR ASSY. VOLTAGE 50HZ 35 070043 1 AC VOLTMETER-0 TO 300
5 039271 1 FITTING 90DEGREE 3% 070044 1 AC VOLTMETER-0 TO 600
6 034616 1 FITTING STRAIGHT % 36 070202 1 LIGHT PANEL #26306C
7 057159 1 CIRCT BRK 2 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 37 070081 1 METER HOURS
053623 1 CIRCT BRK 2.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 38 062304 1 AMMETER 40-0-40 DC
054502 1 CIRCT BRK 3 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 39 055405 1 GAUGE OIL PRESSURE
056247 1 CIRCT BRK 3.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 40 055406 1 GAUGE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
049350 1 CIRCT BRK 4 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 41 070083 1 ASSY ENGINE MONITOR
048476 1 CIRCT BRK 4.5 X 1 AUT30KW 42 055089 1 CONN ELEC AMP M-N-L 15PLUG
CNT45K PNL
048512 1 CIRCT BRK 5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 43 070082 1 LIGHT BLOCKER
054450 1 CIRCT BRK 5.5 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 44 053247 1 LUG RNGTNG INS 22-18X10X.322
048505 1 CIRCT BRK 6 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 45 029187 2 SPACER .19X.31X.50 ST/ZNC
048467 1 CIRCT BRK 7 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 46 077043B 16"  FLEX CONDUIT .50 ID
048468 1 CIRCT BRK 8 X 1 ETA 46-500-P 49 002323 12 SCREW PHM SWAGE 6-32X5/8
048470 1 CIRCT BRK 9 X 1 ETA 46-500-P ZYC
8 044213 1 RESIST MISC 5R 5% 12W 51 036908 1 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 1-1/4
9 025192 1 RECTIFIER MSC 2A 600V 1N5062 52 022155 2 WASHER LOCK #6
10 048352 1 RESIST MISC 5R 5% 25W 53 022985 2 WASHER FLAT #6
11 055444 1 HEAT SINK 13.3L 54 022188 2 NUT HEX #6-32 STEEL
12 030468 1 WASHER STEP NYLON .20 55 036918 4 SCREW PPHM #8-32 X 2
13 049939 1 RECTIFIER MSC 12A 600V 56 022264 6  WASHER LOCK M4
1N1206R 57 033121 14 SCREW HHM 10-32 X 12
14 083089 1 ASSY PCB "C" CONTROL 12/24V 58 022152 22 WASHER LOCK #10
15 024469 2 SCREW TAPTITE #10-32X3/8 BP 59 023897 14 WASHER FLAT #10 ZINC
17 085025 1 HARNESS 12-V. GAS 60 022158 9  NUT HEX #10-32 STEEL
18 029333 6  TIEWRAP 7" WHITE 61 038150 4 WASHER FLAT #8 ZINC
19 070097 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP 62 022471 4 NUT HEX #8-32 STEEL
20 026536 1 PLUG STEEL 0.5 63 084787 1 CABLE RIBBON 16"
21 055867 1 SWITCH SPDT 15A SPD TGGL 64 070370 2 WASHER MICA 203
MOM 66 023762 1 WASHER SHAKEPROOFO
22 067625 1 SWITCH 3P TRIP THR 15/10A EXT #10 STL
TGGL 67 057335 1 BLOCK TERM 20A 20 X 6 X 1100V
23 032300 1 FUSE HOLDER 68 046669 5  BLOCK TERM JUMPER
24 022676 1 FUSE 15A X AGC15 69 098940 1 HARNESS "C" OPTION
25 040213 4 PCB SUPPORT SNAP-IN 1/4 70 064000 1 PANEL SIDE CONTROL
26 0C2428 8  SCREW TAPTITE 71 064008 1 PANEL TOP CONTROL
PH #6-32X1/2 ZYC (NOT SHOWN)
27 061945 1 SWITCH 6A AMP/V SELECTOR 72 066040 1 DECAL TERMINAL STRIP
28 071361 1 POTENTIO PNL 5K +/-10% 2.25W 73 036904 2 SCREW PPHM #6-32 X 3/4
29 050123 1 KNOB PLASTIC .25 SHAFT (NOT SHOWN)
30 055349 1 INSULATOR 74 022507 4 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1/2 G5
31 070030 1 COVER GENERAC SILKSCREEN 75 040479 4 MOUNT VIBR 1.00X1.00X1/4-20
32 070080 2 INSULATOR 76 022097 8  WASHER LOCK M6-1/4
33 070042 1 METER FREQUENCY 60HZ 77 0441140156 1 ASSY WIRE 18AWG #15
070042A 1 METER FREQUENCY 50HZ (NOT SHOWN)
34 070054 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 50 78 033147 1 SCREW HHM #10-32 X 1
070055 1 AC AMMETER-0TO 100 (NOT SHOWN)
070056 1 AC AMMETER-0TO 150
070045 1 AC AMMETER-0 TO 200

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 23



NOTES Appendix 3 - Notes

“C” Option Control Panel

24 Generac® Power Systems, Inc.



Appendix 3 - Notes NOTES

“C” Option Control Panel

Generac® Power Systems, Inc. 25



GENERAC° POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
P.O. BOX8
WAUKESHA, WI 53187

Part No. 0OC4205 Revision 0 (03/13/01) Printed in U.S.A.



	Menu
	Important Safety Instructions
	Table of Contents
	Section 1 — General Information
	Overview 
	Control Panel Components
	Optional Equipment
	Panel Face Components
	Engine Monitor Panel
	Optional Annunciator Panel
	Optional Remote Annunciator
	Standard Alarm Relay
	Preparation Before Startup

	Section 2 — Operation
	Operating Unit with Manually-Operated Transfer Switch
	Operating Unit with Automatic Transfer Switch

	Appendix 1 — Electrical Data
	“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt, 400 kW and Larger
	Interconnection Diagram — Drawing No. A7296-B
	Electrical Schematic — Drawing No. A4722-A
	Wiring Diagram – Drawing No. A4723-B

	“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Diesel, Less than 400 kW
	Control Panel Electrical Schematic  – Drawing No. 84850-C
	Control Panel Wiring Diagram – Drawing No. 84849-C
	Control Panel Electrical Schematic  – Drawing No. 85023-A

	“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Gas
	Control Panel Wiring Diagram – Drawing No. 85024-A


	Appendix 2 — Exploded Views
	“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Diesel
	Control Panel – Drawing No. 84852-H

	“C” Option Control Panel 24 Volt Gas
	Control Panel – Drawing No. 84711-L

	“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Diesel
	Control Panel – Drawing No. 85027-H

	“C” Option Control Panel 12 Volt Gas
	Control Panel – Drawing No. 85026-H



